01-02-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK 1 5 2000 DEC 101567650 12.16.00 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type Submission Type License x Assignment x New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year T-Tech, Inc., a Tennessee corporation Name Formerly **Limited Partnership** Corporation **Association** Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Tennessee **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Tiger-Sunbelt Industries, Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 25 Byre Drive Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 36504 Address (line 3) Alabama **Atmore** State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an

02 FC:482 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documents and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See QMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Individual

Corporation

Other

01/02/2001 DHGUYEN 00000282 1470290

01 FC:481

General Partnership

Association

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Limited Partnership

Delaware

TRADEMARK

assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an

appointment of a domestic representative should be attachad. (Designation must be a separate)

document from Assignment.)

REEL: 002204 FRAME: 0363

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name and A	ddress Enter for the firs	t Receiving Party only.
Name [The second of th	
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			DEC 15 mm
Address (line 3)			The second secon
Address (line 4)			Andrew Control of the
Correspond	ent Name and Address _{Are}	a Code and Telephone Number	(312) 368-4058
Name [Thomas W. Ryan		
Address (line 1)	Piper Marbury Rudnick &	Wolfe	
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 64807		
Address (line 3)	Chicago, Illinois 6066	4-0807	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	s of the attached conveyance	document # 2
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or R	legistration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the R	egistration Number (DO NOT ENTER	BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trad	emark Application Number(s)		gistration Number(s)
L		1,470,290	1,798,976
		1,480,312	1,923,167
		1,647,814	1,971,100
Number of F	roperties Enter the total nu	umber of properties involved.	# 6
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for P	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	¹¹): \$ 240.00
Method of Deposit A	Payment: Enclosed	Deposit Account	
(Enter for pa	ayment by deposit account or if additiona Depos	al fees can be charged to the account sit Account Number:	# 18-2284
	Autho	orization to charge additional fe	es: Yes x No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attacı	e best of my knowledge and belief, hed copy is a true copy of the origir ated herein.		
Thomas W.	Ryan	than A.	December 12, 2000
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002204 FRAME: 0364

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, T-Tech, Inc., a Tennessee Corporation a/k/a T-Tech, Inc., a Tennessee Company, a Tennessee corporation ("Seller") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications described upon the attached Trademark Schedule (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Tiger-Sunbelt Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser"), desires to acquire the Trademarks from Seller;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the payment of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Purchaser all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks together with all common law rights and all good will associated therewith, free and clear of all liens, claims and other encumbrances, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements of such Trademarks.

Seller agrees that it will execute and deliver such documents as Purchaser may reasonably request in order to register Purchaser's ownership of the Trademarks with the United States of America Patent and Trademark Office or any other state or foreign governmental agency.

Dated this 30th day of November, 2000.

T-TECH, INC., A TENNESSEE CORPORATION, A/K/A T-TECH, INC., A TENNESSEE COMPANY

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002204 FRAME: 0365

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
ECO-GUARD	73825171	1647814	June 18, 1991
T-TECH	74635345	1971100	April 20, 1996
RENU	73594875	1470290	December 29, 1987
SIEGE	74558137	1923167	October 3, 1995
RE ACT	73642227	1480312	March 15, 1988
THRIVE	74166290	1798976	October 19, 1993

Unregistered Marks and names:

Zinc 10	Chelated Turf	
TO 11 C.	T	

Boli Star	mon +
S 80-20	Turf Iron AC
Calcium 3	Suspend
Copper 7.5	Iron 5 React

* *	
Iron 4.5	Manganese 5 React

Magnesium 2.5	Maxi-Surf
Manganese 2.5	Maxi-Surf 90

Manganese 6	Crop Oil Concentrate
-------------	----------------------

Zinc 9	•	N-Surf
P-83		Crusader
		Zinc 9 React

Magnesium 4 React

Processes and Formulas:

See notebook labeled "T-Tech's Chemical Formula" pages 1-102

T-TECH, INC., A TENNESSEE CORPORATION, A/K/A T-TECH, INC., A TENNESSEE COMPANY

Title:

Doc 1D: 182711-2

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/15/2000 REEL: 002204 FRAME: 0366